## **Resolution Number 545**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY GRANT APPLICATION TO THE WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BODY FOR JOHNSON COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DUST MITIGATION ON VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS IN JOHNSON COUNTY

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Governing Body for Johnson County desires to participate in the CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY GRANT program to assist in financing this project; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of Johnson County recognized the need for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Wyoming Department of Transportation requires that certain criteria be met; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of Johnson County plans to match the requested CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY GRANT from general county funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY of Johnson County, that a grant application in the amount of \$375,000 be submitted to the Wyoming Department of Transportation for consideration;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Johnson County Road and Bridge Supervisor Scott Pehringer is hereby designated as the authorized representative of Johnson County to act on behalf of the Governing Body on all matters relating to this grant application.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 2<sup>nd</sup> day of AUGUST, 2016.

	William J. Novotny III
	Chairman, Johnson County Commissioners
attest:	
Gali: Edalara a	
/icki Edelman	
ohnson County Clerk	